J—

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924 125

Regular Session
Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor Mich., Aug. 18, 1924.
Meeting called to order by Dep-
uty City Clerk and Mr. Slauson
chosen to pres'de pro. tem.
Present Ald. Slauson, Graf. Hen-
derson. IL.ucas, Donnelly, Moore,
Ware, White, Freeman, Norris,
10.
Absent: Ald. Jocelyn. Haarer,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 4.
Minutes of Aug. 4, 1924, ap-
proved.
communications

From Board Public Works

City Engineer presented follow-
ing preliminary estimates:
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich., ‘
Gentiemen:

I submit the following prelim-
inary estimates of cost of

Sanitary Sewer on Paul'ne-blvd
from TFifun-3t. to the city limits
and on Hutchins-ave. from Pau-
line-blvd. south to middle of block.

Labor and material ..... $6 588.60
Engineering and contin-
SENCIeE v wiw s v e s w0 v w6 658.86

Estimated cost ......... $7 247.46
and the following approximate es-
timate of the cost of paving May-
nard-st., from William-st. to Jef-
ferson, Fav. ng Dist. No 61.

1 1-2—1 1-2 sheet asphalt pave-
ment.
Labor and material ....$5,989.00
Engineering and con-

tingencies ............ 598.90
Estimated cost ........ $6,587.90
7 incheg concrete pavement.
Labor and material ....$4,977.50

Engineering and con-
tingencies ........... 497.75H
Estimated cost ........ $5.475.25

Plans and spectifications are on
file at my office.

Respectfully submitted, Geo, H.
Sandenburgh, City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that City
Engineer’'s est.mates be approved
ang referred to council. Adopted.

(Council action)

Sanitary sewer estimates re-
ferred to sewer committee and
pavement estimate to street com-
mittee,

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that
Board recommends to council that
propo:al of Baumann & Walter-
house the gecond lowest bidder,
be accerted for paving alley in B
2 8 R 5 E. District No. 57, using
washed gravel; account Thos. Hes-
s'on being unable to furnish bond.

(Courncil act’on)

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that
recomimendation of Board be con-
curred in

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Hender-
son Lucas Donnelly, Moore,
Ware, White, Freeman. Norris, 10.
Nays. none.

(From Board)

City Engineer presented foi-
lowing tabulation of bids received
Aug. 6, 1924 for construction of
Thompson-st. pavement.

Screened Washed

Aggregate Aggregate
Ann Arbor As-
phalt Const

Co. ...... 28,830.00 31,378.00
Michigan As-

phalt Pav-

ing Co. 29935.00 32 483.00

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommends to council that the
bid of Ann Arbor Asphal!t Con-
struction Co., the lowest b'dder,
be accepted for construction of
Thompson-st. pavement, using
screened aggregate and the con-
tract awarded to them.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald Henderson, that
recommendation of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson Graf. Hender-
son, Lucas. Donnelly, Moore,
Ware. White, Freeman, Norris, 10.
Nays, none.

(From Board)

City Engineer presented tabu-
lation of hids received Aug. 6. 1924
for construction of Sanitary Sew-
ers Dists. 141 to 147 inclusive as
follows:

Cement Cement Bitumin- Bitumin-
Joints Joints ous Joint ous Joint
Not Tamped Not Tamped
Tamped Tamped
Brockman Blvd San. Sewer
Wm. Eddy & Son ... $1,622.30 $1,714.90

o



e e

126 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUET 18, 1924

F J. Rvan ... - 1526.50 $1,645.25
Eng. Est. . 1,491.80
Liberty St. Washingion St. Submain & Buena Vista Sanitary Sewer
Wm Eddy & Son ... $5,663.00 $6,058.00
B ] RYAN: oo 3,787.60 $4,196.60
R. T, Liddicoat ... 6,292.00 6,450.00
Eng, Est oo 3.872.__60
Wildwood Ave. San. Sewer
Wm. Eddy & Son ... $ 87000 $ 932.00
F. I RBRyan .ceoocaesconaen: 888.75 $ 954 25
Eng. Est. e 829.50
Mt. Vernon Ave. San. Sewer
Wm. Eddy & Son ... 2 262.50
F J Ryan ... TS N 2,228 10 $2,435.60
Eng. Est. ... I _2 096;80 -
Westwood Hills Sub & Huron St. West Park Sub Main Sanitary Sewer
Wm. Eddy & Son ... $22,952.30 $24 847.55
Eng. Est. 18,796 25
Hocver-Wildzar-Davis- Edgewood-Hutch ns & 3rd St. Sanitary Sewer
Wm Eddy & Son .............. $6,630.80 $7,396.05
Eng. Est. oo 8,083.80 _
Far Vew Hgts Add Santary Sewer
Wm. Eddy & Son ..... et $12,004.30
Eng: BEst. coocceaisminees 9,815 25

Moved by Mr. Atwell that the
Board recommends to counc'l that
the bq of F. J. Rvan the lowest
bidder. be accepted for construc-
tion of Brockman-blvd Sanitary
Sewer and contrac: awarded ‘o
him

(Counc:l action)

Moved by Ald. Whi‘e, that rec-
ommendation of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeaz: Ald. Slauson, Graf, Hender-
son Lucas Donnelly, Moore,
Ware, White. Freeman, Norris, 10.
Nays. none.

(From Board)

Moveg by Mr. Hutzel. that the
Board recommends to council that
the bid of F. J Ryan, the lowest
bhidder be accepied for construc-
tion of Liberty-:t. Saniiary sewer
and con*ract awarded to him.

(Counc 1 act.on)

Moved by Ald Moore that rec-
ommendation of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. S’auson, Graf, Hen-
derson, Lucas, Donnelly, Moore,
Ware White Freeman, Norris,
10. Nays. none.

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Reule, that the
Board recommends to counci] that
the bid of Wm. Eddy & Son, the
lowest bidder. be accepted for
construction of Wildwood-av. San-
itary Sewer and contract awarded
to them.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald Moore. that rec-
ommendation of Board Dhe con-
~urred in

Adopted by folloving vote:-
Yeas A'd Slauson Gra., Hen-
derson, I.ucaz Donnelly, Moore,
Ware. White, Freeman. Norris,
10. Navs none

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Rehberg that the
Poard recommends ‘o council that
the hd of F. J. Rvan. the lowest
b dder. he accepted for cons‘ruc-
rion of Mt. Vernon-:v Sanitary
Sewer and contract awarded to
him.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Lucas. +‘hat rec-
ommendation of Board be con-
curred in

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald Slauson, Graf, Hen-
der.on TLucas. Donnelly, Moore,
Ware, White, Freeman, Norriz,
10. Nayvs, none,

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that the
Board recommends to council tha“
the bid of Wm. Eddy & Son the
lowest bidder be accepteg for
construction of Westwood Hil.s.
Hoover and Fair View  Heights
Sanitary Sewers and contracts
awarded to them.

(Counc.l act on)

Moved by Ald Donnelly, that
recommendation of Board be con-
curred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

'



ey

(o

ewer

Ve
Hen-
Moore
Nortis

4t ‘he
| that
lowes!
§Tuc-
nifart
0

the
for
Hils
ights
racte

that
con-

60,

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18 1924 . 127

Ald. Slauson, Graf, Hendelson.
Lucas, Donnelly, Moore, Ware,

(From Board)
City Engineer prisented tabula-

White Freeman, Norr.s, 10, Nays,tion of bids on Storm Sewers re-

none. ceived Aug. 6, 1924, as follows:
Segment Segment Concrete Concrete
Block Block Pipe Pipe
Not Tamped Not Tamped
Tampe_gl Tamped
Spring St. Stcrm Sewer
Pa‘rick Ryan Jr. ... $ 9,652.25 $ 9,652.25
Wm Edly & Son ... 10.613.00 10,871.00
R. T Liddicoat .................. 9,471.50 10.821.40
Eug. Est mate ... 10,5_23.?’:—')
Felch St. Sto — Sewer
Patr ck Ryan, Jr. ... $ 2,782.00 .
Wm. Eddy & Son ... 3,219.50
BR. T Lidd.cogbt .....oonwax 2,638.30 3,099.60
Eng. KEst.nate ... 2989 55
Moved by Mr. Rehberg, toat Ann Arbor

Board :ezommend: 1o council “hat
‘he bid of B. T. Liddicoa” the lJowest
b dder be accented for construct on
of Spr ng-st. and F Ich-st. storm
sewers and contract award2d to
hint. .

(Counc’l action)

Moved by Ald. Lucas, “hat re:om-
mecndation of Board be concurred
in.

Alopted by following vo'e: Yeas
A'd. Slauson. Gra?, Hendz=rson Lu-
cas, Dennelly Moore, Waie, White,
Freeman. Norrig, 10. Nays, non:

(From Bocard)

City Engincer pre:ented tabula-
tion of hids on pav ng a’ley between
I.ncon and Mart.n from We'is to
Fcott as follows:

e

7 in Plain Conc. Pavement—
Baughman & Walter-

HOUEE o g newe s o 0 m o e e o < $1,990 75
Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-
SIrUCt’ ON -4 s e e 1,942.50

Moved by Mr, Hutzel, that Board
lecomm nds to counci’ that the hid
of Ann Arbov Asphalt Const. Co.
the lowest bidder. be accepted for
paving alley and con.ra.: awarded
0 them.

(Counci® action)

Moved by Ald. Donne'ly, that
rcommendat:on of Boarl ke con-
curred ‘n. X

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. S'auszon, Graf H nderson Lu-
ca3, Donne2’ly, Moore, Ware, White,
I'reeman Nori.s, 10. XNays, none.

From Board)

C'ty Engineer presented tabu a-
tion of b'ds for pnaving Hamilton
Place as follows:

Aspha't Con-

Struction Co.
7 Inch Cone Pavement ... $4,937 35
1 1-8-1 1-2 Sheet Asphalt

on 6 inch Cone Base ... 5,420.00
1-1 1-2 Sheet Aspha't on

6 inch Cone Base ... ... 5,282.10
2 inch Asphaltie Cone.

Pavt L 5,144 20

Moved by M*. Atwell, tha: Board
recommends to counci! that bid of
Ann Arbor Asphalt Construction
Co. be accept.d for paving Hamil-
ton Place us ng 3 inch she2t asphat
top and contrac: awarded to them

(Counci! ac*ion)

Moved by Ald. White, that rec-
ommenlat on of Boaid be con-
curred in.

Adopted by following vote. Yeas,
Ald Slauson, Graf, Henderson Lu-
cas, Donn:1'y, Moore, Ware Wh ta
Freeman, Norris, 10. Nays, none

(Frcm Board)

City Engineer presented tabula-
tion of bhids for Thompson-st.
Storm sewer as follows:

Tamped
Patrick Ryan, jr. ...... .......
R. T. Lidd coat ......... $2,409.70
Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-
struction Co. ......... 2,3823.00
Not Tamped—
Patrick Ryvan, ir. ....... $2.080.75
B. B, Lilddeecoat .umsns e 2172.70

Ann Arbor A:sphalt Con-
struction Co ......... .......

Moved by Mr. Atwe'l, that Board
recommends to counci! that b'd of
Ann Arbor Asphalt Cons‘, Co, the
lowest bidder, be accepted and con-
tract awarded to hem.




1%
&

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Giaf that recom-
mendation of Board be concuried
in.

Adopted hy fol'owing vote: Yeas,
A’d. Siauson, Grai Henderson Lu-
cas, Donnelly, Moore, Ware, white,
Fre-man, Norris, 10. Nays, none.

(From Board of Appeals)

Moved by Mr. Gram, that Board
of App?2als recommends "o council
that propeity of M. Kraizman 627
N. Ma n-.t. from west .ine oi main
building to sidzwalk extending
norih and south full width of prop-
ertv, be changed from C.ass “B’’ to
“C"” according to certain stipu'a-
t"ons furnished by S.nclair 0Oil Co.,
subject to approval of City At-
torney.

(Counc'l action)

Chair referred to ordinance com-
m tte22 10 be made pait of Zoning
Ordinance.

Petitions

Of G E. Mullison et al, for curb
and gut'er on McKinley-st between
State and White str.ets. Received
ani ref rred to Street Commit ee
and City Engineer.

Of Andrew E. Sm'th, et al!. ‘o
have names of streets in the A. F.
Smith’'s subdivision provided with
names= plates received and referred
to Stieet Committee and Board of
Public Works.

Committee Reports
Finance Report
Fire Fund.

Chas. Andrews, salary.... $ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary. . 81 48
Ra ph Edwards, salaly..... 81.48
Jacuob Gwinner, salary ... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary ... 74.64
Herman Kruse, salary ...... 74.64
Emil Damman, salary ... 74.64
Mat Heininger calary ... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary ... 74.64
Karl Arnold, salary .. .N__.. 74.64
Benj. Zahn salaiy ... 74 64
Henry Nevroth, salary ..... 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary ... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, sa ary .... 74.64
John Com skey, sa'ary ... 74.64
Chas. Smith, salary ... 67.96
Walter Fieldcamp, salary.. 67.96
Percy Whitlock, salary ...... 67.96
Edw. Zeeb, salary ........... 67 96
Chas. Carroll, salary ... 42.61
Fire Fund total salaries
1-2 mo. August ... $ 1,471.26
Police Fund.

Thos. O'Brien, salary ... $ 95.16

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924

Frank Keih!, saiary ... 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary ... 79.16
W J. Aprill, salary .......... 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ... 74.64
-Marland Howard salary ... 74.64
Geo. Randel, salary ... 74 64
Chas. Kapp salaty ... 74.64
Carl Arnold, salary ... 74.64
Thos Fohey, sa ary ... 74.64
Norman Ballard, salary ... 74.64
Arnold Busch, saary ... 74.64
Norman Cook, saary ... 74.64
Sherman Mortensen, sal-

HYY srooscons smmansaiesss 67 96
Harold Herzog, sa’aly...... = 67 96
Albert Heusel, salary ... 67.96
rwin Keebler salary 67.94
Harold Gee, salary ... 67.96
LLouis Stackab e, salary ... 67.96

Po! ce Fund total sa'a-
res 1-2 mo. August...§ 1,407.64

Water Works Fund.

Harry Wilisher, sa'a:y ...$ 64 62
Emanuel Sodt, salary ........ 17.55
Frel Linde, salary ... 68.75
Robher: Rowe salary ... 62.50
Robe. t Young, salary ... 57 50
Du.warl Young, sala'y ... 50.0C
A. E. Hawkes, salary ... (2.50
Cliff Shetter y sa'ary ... 7795
Donna Woodward, salary.. a7 50

W lliam Groves, sa.ary ... 52,50

J. C. Ledwidge, sa'ary 42.50
Water Works total semi-
omnthly salaries ... $ 70347
Contingent Fund.
Frank Marz, salary 1-2 mo.$ 7164
Patrick Martin, salary 1-2
TNO i e 50.00
Total salaries ..ot $ 124.64
Munic pal Garage.
Harp Bros. supples ... b 5.34
W B. Gray, supp ies ...... 1.00
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-
plies . s 3.20
Staeb’er O1 Co, suppli€s. 295.35
Municipal Garage iiial.$  304.82
Engineer Dept.
J.m Acqui services ............. $ 61.20
Frederick Arnet, serv ces.. 3.20
Jos. A. Bargovich services 44.00
Wm. J Chambers, services 100.00
I.. D Corlett serviees ... 44,00
K. W. Donnell, services ... 52.00
Arthur Feldkamp, serv ces 25 00
Geo. E. Hodgins, services 24 00
V. W. McAdam, services.. 87 50
Wm. F. Neithamer, serv-
1C@S i s 36.40



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924 129
W. H. Puycar, servces ... 14 40 Street Lighting Fund.
A. M. Snider, services ........ 56.50 The Detroit Edison Co.,
L. Styers, services ......... 3.00 light o e, $ 1,896.22
R. Wallace Teed, services.. 43.50 Water Works Fund.
James B. Clow & Sons,
Engineer Dept. total ... $ 63500 supplies ... . $ 37.45
Mich. State Tel. Co., tol's.$ 2.65 Schienkers Hardware,
Banner Launder'ng Co., supplies e s 1.25
CHUHALY sumans s 4.40 P. B. Harding, supplies.... 4.42
Willis Blakeslee, services.. 75.00 W. S Darley & Co., sup-
H. E Digder.de, serv.ces.. 52.50 035 U=t NS 7.30
Bradley F. Granger serv- Staebler Oil Co., supplies.. 3.93
ICOS i e 105.00 Abbott Gasoline Co., sup-
Public Health Nursing As- DHES o ssaapmessvs 66.17
sociation, services ... 25.00 Wm. H. L. Rhode supp] es 57.09
T. P. Stowe services .......... 40.00 Ann Arbor Foundry Co,
Eugene Dietzgen Co., sup- SUPPHES wovwms sowmeascrmma 34.50
Plies o e 25.57 Sam C. Andres, supplies... 1.29
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-
supplies ... 74.50 PHES v smeanismnne 9.79
Ann Arbor Typewr ter Ex- Holland, Ackerman & Hol-
change, supplies .............. 28.00 land, services ... 195.65
Jno. C Fischer Co., sup- Wm. Hochre'n, services.. .. 33 20
plies ... 1.20 City of Ann Arbor Munic-
The Mayer-Schairer Co., ipal Garage, supplies &
supplies ... ... 99.85 TP et e 97.49
The Quarry Drug Store, Butler Ins.rance, ins. ........ 9.00
supplies ... 1.50 Detro't Edison Co. light &
Schumacher Hard wa re POWET . iiiir e 1,394.14
Co., supplies ... 235 Ann Arbor Railroad Co.
C. R Snyder, supplies, freight ... . 92.96
paid o . 30.00 Water Workg Dept., exp .. 5.31
Geo. \Vahr SUD‘) ies ... 4.98 e
Farmers & Mechanics Bk, Toa! supplies etc. ... $ 2,051 44
‘nterest . 48.50 L Gerrick, labor ... $ 62.40
The Artificial Ice Co, ice 3.25 A. Gerstler, labor 62.40
W. H. Butler, insurance.... 91 68 L. Furthmueller, 'abor 62.40
The TFire & Marine Under- W. Western, labor ... 62.40
writers, insurance ... 57.00 A. Jedele, labor ... 60.00
. B. Hard ng, repairs 5.00 Chas. Sauer, labhor ... 52.00
Geo W. Lutz, repairs ... 3.00 J. Dean, 1abor ... 52 80
O. D. Morr'11 repairs ... 3.00 H. Mdaier, 1abor ... 70.00
Holland, Ackerman & Hol- A. Glausnapp, labor ... 57.60
land, bhlue prints ... 28.72 H Gerstler. labor .............. 52.80
The Ann Arbor T.mes ’ A. Pot'pcoski, 1abor ... 57.60
News., printing ... 326.00 W. Pine, labor ... 57.60
Washtenaw Post, printing 3.00 G Burlingame, labor ... 33.60
Chas. Henning, labor, H. Wills 517 b R—— 57.60
dumping ground ... ... 78 00 A. S‘rom labor ... 57.60
Goodhew .'loral Co., flow- W. Comtock, labor ... 57 60
TS o e 10 00 R. Pryce, labor ... 14.40
Cty of Ann Arbor Munici- —
pal Garage (Health Total 1aber o $ 930.80
Dept) . o 31.60
R. A. Steward, nstal ing Water Works Fund to-
dr'nking fountains 753.16 tal, including salaries..§ 3685.71
_— Park Fund.
Total supplies, ete. ... $ 1944.41 Erhart Bank, labor .....$ 7.20
———— Ted Bank labor ... 70.00
Contingent Fund total, John Conlin, labor ... 42 50
including salaries ... $ 3,008.94 Geo. Dav's, labor ... 47.50
Building S dewalk Fund. Harold Durfee, labor ... 12.60
Wm. Niethamer, services § 99.99 Paul Green, labor ... 8 50




130

Dorland Howey, labor ...
Ralph Loveland, ‘labor ...
Ernest Jones, team
Henry Mager, labor
Joe Martin, labor
Ezra Moore, labor
Rebt. O Brien, labor ..........
Geo DPotter, labor ...
Leglie Rolf labor ...
M B. Tunn cliffe, labor....
L. K. Varnum, labor ...
R.chard Wallaker, iabor ..
Fay Willis, labor

Total labor

The Ideal Power Lawn
Mower Co., supplies......§
Jno. C TF.scher Co., sup-
plies o .
Koch & Henne, supples...
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-
plies o

Carl E. Pardon, supplies..

Wm. H. L. Rohde, sup-
ples ...
John J. Sauer, supplies....

Staehler Oil Co, supplies._..
Wolf & Colvin., supp ies....
City of Ann Arhor Mu-
nic pa! Garage, supplies,
BECL ...ooveonnrrs omssmsanssesssnsssssinns
The Athens Press, signs...

. J. Snyder & Sons,
gravel ... ceeeeeiieeeeeoe
W B. Quinn dirt ...

The Sharp Shop, repars.
W. L. Elfring, repairs.......
E. A. Gallup, freight paid

Total supplies, etc.
Park Fund Total

Street Fund.

I.. G. Bird, labor ... ... ...
Claude Brewer, labor

Wm. Clark, labor ...
Arthur Fe.dkamp. labor....
Fred Hanselman, labor...
Emanue! Holzapfel, labor..
Sam. Horning. labor ... -
(‘ar] Janke, labor ...
Sam. Ka'mbach, lahor ...
Wm Keppler, labor ...
Matt. Koch, labhor ................
Alv'n Kuehn abor ...
Wm. IKuehn, labor ...
Geo. Mack, "ahor
Fred Ma'ke, labor
James Mason, labor
1e0. Mniece, 'abor
O. Murphy, labor
Julius Nimz, labor ..............
Chrigs TPaul, labor

........ $
...$ 1,164.93

53.00
40.13
90.00
74.26
25.50
54.00

8.75
49.50
31.00
55.56b
50.00
63.00
54 00

836.99

13.53

12.88
6.25

1.28
397.94
77.70

50.05
50.00

. 22,50

65.00
60.00
13 20
50.40
15.25
60.00
38.50
50.00
50 00
40 00
49 50
65.00
50 00
27.60
45.00
60.00

COMMON COUNCIIL—AUGUST 18, 1924

Chr's. Pfaus. labor ... 50.00
Edw. Roehm, labor ........ 62.40
Adam Schiecht, labor ... 60 00
Wm. Schmid, labor ... 54.00
Ed. Schwe .ckert, .abor...... 54.75
Car. Seeger, labor ... 50.00
Geo Smith, labor ... 65.00
Alex. Steel labor ... 24.50
Wm Stevenson, labor ... 13 50
L. Styers, labor .............. 33.00
Ado:f Finkbeiner, labor ... 47.20
Fred Ulrich, labor ... 80.00
Frank D'ngman, labor ... 13.50
Mart n Walsh, labor ... 16.20
Wm Wayman, labor ... 51.00
Carl Whitchurch, abor... 38.50
James White, labor ....... 20 00
Adolph Weiner, labor ........ 20.00
Douglas Bycraft, team ... 70.69
Leo Gutekunst, team ... 88.89
John M ller, team .............. 88.89
Car! Rehberg. team ... 88.89
Nelson Turner, team ... 81.78

Total 1abor s $ 2,112.39
The Carey Co supplies ...§ 30.00
Ann Arbor Implement Co,

SUDPDLES e srewesscweso 23 05
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-

PHES ... . e .90
Hertier Bros., supp ies..... 33.62
Wm. H. I. Rohde, sup-

Plies ..t e 540
Schumacher Hard ware

Co., supplies ......... 6.76
M'ch. Bell Tel. Co., tolls.. .30
Dav'd Killins & sons,

gravel ... e 1,087 00
The Ann Arbor Ra lroad

Co., freight ... ... 2.49

The Michigan Central
Railroad Co, freight.... .59

Total supplies, etc....... $ 1.190 11
Street Fund total ... $ 3,302.50

Bridge, Cul. & C. W. Fund.

Robt I.. Whittaker, serv-
1CeS o e $ 75.00
Ann Arbor Foun-
dry, supplies ... $ 32.00
Wm. H. L. Rohde,
supplies ... ... 122.28
Total supplies .. .. $ 154.28
Bridge, Cul. & C. W.
Fund total ..o $ 229 28
Labor Sewer Dist. 140.
Robt. F. James, services..$ 46.15

Labor Curb & Gutter 67.

Fred Schmid, services ..§ 75.00



i)
iy
fil
H
N
)" ]
s-]Jrl]
Wi
1]
i
i
0
ItH]
16l
il
il
il
I
T0gd
i
]
L]
§1
AN

il

<
A

it

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924 131
Racapitulation. Storm Sewers: S. Main-st., final
Contingent . c....... .cceeceess $ 3,008.94 estimate R. D. Ballew contractor,
AT i S T 1,471 26 amount due, $501.37; also bill due
R TET TR P i s W 1,407.64 City from R. D Ballew for $176 04.
Building Sidewalk ... 99.99 Broadway Moore, Cedar-st. final
; i ine ‘estimate Wm. Eddy & Son con-
Street SLaghtinis .. 1,896.22 ¢ =
tractor amount due, $873.18; also
Water Works .....oooooeeeeee.. 3,685.71 ; :
bill due City from Wm, Eddy & Son
1% s ol S A S e A S 1.164.93
Tk e G MR T R A L
Bridge, Cul. & C. W. ... 229.28 mates bé allowed and City Clerk
g instructed to draw warrants for
Total City Funds ... $16,266 47 3 mount due, after contractors have
Labor Sewer Dist. 140....... 46.15 1aid amouns due City.
Labor Curb & Gutter 67.... 756.00  Adopted by following votes: Ye¢as
——— Ald. S'auson, Graf, Henderson, Lu-
Grand Total oo $16,387.62 cas, Donnelly, Moore, Ware, White,

Ann Arbor M:ioh., Aug. 18, 1924.

To the Finance Comm ttee of the
Common Council.

Gentlemen—I have examined the
forego.ng accounts aga‘nst the City
o® Ann Arbor and I hereby certify
that they are correct to the best of
my knowledge.

FRED C. PERRY,
Deputy City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—Your Finance Com-
m.ttee has revewed the foregoing
report Warrants for salaries were
drawn Aug. 16, 1924. We recom-
mend that same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn for
foregoing accounts

ROBT. NORRIS,
WM L. HENDERSON,
F'nance Committee.

Ald. Norris moved the adoption
of report wh'ch was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas A'd, Slauson
Graf Henderson, Lucas, Donnelly,
Moors. Ware White, Freeman, Ner-
ris. 10. Nayv3, none,

Ald. Norris presented b'll of Rob-
ert Kempfert for $140.24 for re-
pairs on Fifth Ward Voting Booth,
which was approved by Board of
Public Works Aug. 18, 1924.

Moved by Ald. Norris, tha* bhill
be allowed and City Clerk instruct-
ed to draw warrant ‘n payment of
same

Adopted by fol'owing vote: Yeas,
Ald S'auson, Graf H nderson, Lu-
cas, Donnelly Moore, Ware White,
Freeman, Noir's, 10. Nays nons.

Ald. Norris presented City Naigi-
neer's estimates, ap proved by
Board oY Public Works, Aug. 6,
1924, as follows:

Sanitary sewer: Dist. 132, final
es‘imate, R. D. Rall-w contractor,
amount due, $1,632.96.

Freeman, Norr.s, 10. Nays, none.

Ald. Norr's presen‘ed City Engi-
neer’'s est'mates approved by Board
Public Works Aug. 18, 1924 as fol-
lows:

Sanitary Sewers—

Devonshiie-Melrose-Toumy San-
itary Sewer Dist. 138, second e€sti-
mate Wm KEildy & Son contractor
amount due, $2 087 91.

Baldwin-av. Dist. No. 139, second
estimate, R. 'T. Liddicoat, con-
‘ractor, amoun‘ due, $1,369.04.

Scottwood-Wal'ingford Road &
Woods'de & Copley-av., Dist. No.
140, first est'mate, Wm. Eddy &
Son contractor, amount due, $7,-
126.65.

Curbs and Gu'ters—

Broadway, Dist. No 62 second
estimater, Pa‘rick Ryvan jr. con-
tractor amount due, $2,806 20.

Spring St. Dist. No. 67, first €s-
timate, Patrick Ryan, jr., con-
tractor, amount due, $5,554.80.

Pavement—

South Main-s“., Dist. No. 56,
fourth est:mate, Ann Arbor As-
phalt C'onst. Co., contractors
amount due, $§19 417.50,

Storm Sewers—

W. Washington Third, Seventh
and Crest Avenue, th'rd estimate,
Firank Ryan con'rac:or, amount
due, $2,774.70.

Oakland-av, first est,imate
Frank Ryan, contractor, amount
du~, $1,415.70,

Moved by Ald. Norris, tha esti-
mates be allowed and City Clerk in-
structed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by following vo‘e: Yeas
Ald. Slauson, Graf Henderson, Lu-
cas, Donnelly Moore, Ware, White,
I'reeman Noiris, 10. Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented an or-
dinance entitled an ord nance to
amend ““An Ordinance regu'ating.
restricting and distrieting the loca-




132

t'o of residences, tradss, industries,
businesses and the location of
buildings de-igned for special uses,
and establishing the houndaries of
districts for the said pulposes; pro-
viding for and establishing set back
lines and providing for the viola-
tion of said ord nanc~,” pa sed Sept.
4, 1923; approved Sept. 6 1923;

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor orda'n: which was
given its first reading by title,
passed (0 and given its second read-
ing and ref2rred hack to ordinance
committee and City Clerk author-
ized to publish notic- of public
hearing at a date set by ordinance
committee.

Adopted by follow'ng vote: Yeas
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Henderson, Lu-
cas, Donnelly Moore, Ware, Whte,
Freeman. Norris, 10. Nays, none.

Sidewalk Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council

Gentlemen.

Your S'dewalk Comm'ttee re-
spectfully recommends that the
fo low.ng sidewalks ordered built

«nd the followinz re olution ndopt-
ed:

Resolved, That the grading and
construction of the sidewalks here-
inafter mentioned ig deemed and
declared to he a necessary public
improvement.

Therefore, It is hereby ordered
that Port’and cement concrete side-
walks be graded, buiit and con-
structed ‘n the City of Ann Arbor
on and along the following pro-
perty; width of walk to bhe five
feet unless otherwise stated:

Fifth Street

West Side from Madifon st. S.
312 1-2 ft.. Lots 1, 6, 8, and the N.
3 rods of lot 9, B 4 Assessor's Plat
No. 2.

IKast S:de from a point 350 {t. S.
of Madison St S 96 ft.. Lot 11 and
the N 23ft. of lot 13, B 3 Assessor's
Plat No. 2

Fast side from Madson st. to
Paul’ ne Blvd., T.ot 10 7, 4§, 12, 15,
16, 19, ~°, 23, 24, 27 and 29 B 5
Assessor’s Plat No 2. Lots 1, 2, 3
4, 5, 6, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83 &4, 8hH, 86,
87, and 88 Allmendinger He ghts
Add.

West s'de along City property be-
tween Liberty and West Washing-
ton sts., Lo* 39 Samue! P. Jewett’s
add.

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924

Eighth Street

West side a.ong City property be-
twecn Liberty and W. Washington
st., A parcel of land hounded N by
ot 88 Jewetts Add.. S by lot 15
Jewetts Add. E by Eighth st and
W by a line parallel to and 132 ft.
W ol W 1l'ne of E'ghth st.

Miiler Ave.

Scuth Side beginning w'h No.
743 to and including 829 The N 10
rods of lots & 9, 10 and 11 except
the W 57 1-2 ft. of lot 11 Stockings
add.

North S'de of old Mack Echool
site. That part of lots 3. 4 and 5
Stockings Add. bounded N by Mi:-
ler Ave. E by Bapt st Church and
Burchfield land W by Ha'nes land
and S by a line parallel to and
148 ft ¥ of S line of Miller ave.

Brooks Stree:

East s:de, Nos 612 and 620, Lot
12 and the N 56 1-2 ft. of lot 4,
James B. Gotts 2d add.

Min.r Street

East Side Felch st to Hiscock
st., Lot 5 and the W 121 ft. of lots
1 and 3 B 1, Hiscocks add.

East side 716 S to lot on Corner

of M:ner and Hiscock sts., Lots 7
and 9, B 2 Hiscock's add.
East s de Summ't to 816. The W

66 ft of the S 132 ft. of lot 10 His-
cocks improved plat. The N 23 ft.
of the W 85 ft. of ‘ot 10 and the
S 17 ft. of the W 85 ft. of lot 9,
Hiscocks improved plat.
M'ner Stivet
3 lots N of 816. The S 50 ft. of
the N 98 ft. of the W 85 ft. of lot
9, Hiscock improved platt
The N 100 ft. of the § 102 ft. of
the W 85 ft. of lot 8, Hiscocks im-
proved platt.
West Side,
including 709.
the N 2 ft.
sotts 24 add.
Noirth Div’'sion

south of 715 to and
Lots 32, 33, 40 and

of lot 25, James B.

\West Side Joneg School. Lots 6
and 7, B 3 N, R 6 East.
Broadway

ast side from North side of

Green House property to north side
0o‘ Richards property A parcel of
iand part of lot 12, B 10 Brown &
Fuller’'s add. part of lot 8§ Travers
2d add. and part of Sec 21 Ann Ar-
bor beginning pn the Sely line of
Broadway 74 1-2 ft. NEly from
SWly line of lot 12, B 10 Brown
and Fuller's add, thence SEly at

4_____—d



e
a'h:ﬂ:a:
e ¥

N by .
turch and
Lnes lpd
1 {0

r ar,

| 64, Lo
of lot 4

) Hisootk
ft, of lt
|

in Corer
y, Lot T

| The
t 10 His
N 3L
and e
of lot !

B ft. of
£, of I

r? ft. of
chg il

] il
4) and
mes B

Lotsb

i 0!
h ¢
el
ik
e
pAr
‘"e Oj
from

Iy i

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924 135

right to Broadway 100 ft. thence
NEly parallel to Broadway to NEly
line of Riverside Greenhouse _o0.’s
property thence NWly along NEly
ine of said Greenhouse property
to SE'y line of Broadway thence
SWly to beginning.
Pontiac Strect

East Side Ward property. A
parcel of land part of Sec. 21, Ann
Arbor bounded W by Pontiac st. E
by Travers and Pear st. N by B 1,
Partridge Add. and Pear st. and S
by Schneider and Foster land.

Forest Avenue

West Side, Granger to Eberbach
Addition. A parce] of land part of
Sec. 33, Ann Arbor bounded E by
Forest ave. N by lot 43 Eberbach
Add. S by Granger ave. and W by
McCalla land.

East Side, Granger to and in-
clud ng two lots in Eberbach add.
A parcel of land bounded E by lot
1, Granger s add. W by Forest ave.
N by .ot 42 Eberbach add. and S by
Granger ave. also 41 and 42 Eber-
bach add. :

Olivia Avenue

West Side No. 1208. The S 41 ft.
of lot 27 Eberbach Add.

East Side, No. 1205 and 1235. The
N 6328 ft of lot 2 Eberbach Add.
Lot 8, Eberbach add.

East Huron Street

North Side of No. 102 Twelfth
8. The N 52 1-2 ft of the B 88 f..
of B1S R 12 E, Eastern Add.

East Huron Strcet

No 811 2 blocks. The E 44 ft of

lot 2, B1N, R 11 E. Eastern Add.

Glen Avenue
No 431. The N 22 ft. of lot b
and the S 22 ft. of lot 6, B 4 and
5 N, R 13 East, Eastern Add.
No.. 507, Lot T, B A& N, R 13, H.
Eastern Adad. :

North Ingalls St.

No. 110. The N 50 ft. of lot 1
and the N 50 ft of the W 33 ft of
lot 2, B 1 N, R 12 East. Eastern
Add.

South State St.

West Side from Monroe to Hill
6 ft. wide. I.ots 3, 4, 5 the . E 1-2
of lots 1 and 2 and E 114 ft. of the
N 48 ft. of ‘ot 6 also the E 51 ft.
of the S 72 ft, of lots 6 and 7 all in
B 7 SS R 9 E. Maynard and
Morgans add.

College H:11
Vinewood Blvd
Lotg 20, 21, 22, 23.
Wayne Street
Lots 24, 42.
Lorraine Place
Lots 12, 37.
Berkshire Road
Lots 11, 12, 37, 36, 35, 34, 47, 48
48, 49, 50, 51.
REPAIRS
State and Packard
North Side in front of Delta Drug
Store. Beginning at the intersec-
tion of the W line of State st. and
Nly line of Packard st. thence N on
W line of State st. 54 25 ft. thence _
W at right angles to State st. to
Nly line of Packard st. thence SE.y
on Nly line of Packard st. to be-
ginn ng.
East Huron Street

Repair or buiid driveway be-
tween Luick property and Tucker
Hall. Lot 22 Assessor's Plat No.
8.

917 E. Huron. The W 66 ft, of
lot 4 Cranes Sub. B1 N, R 12 E.

1001 E. Huron st. Lot 5 excént
the E 8 1-2 f*. also the E 2 1-2 ft.
of lot 4 Cranes Sub. B1 N, R 12 E.

Between 1001 and 1003 E. Hurca,
Lot 5 Cranes Sub. B 1 N, R 12 E.
also a parcel of land adjoining on
the E platted as 12th st.

. ast Ann Street

No. €08 driveway. The E 32.10
ft. of the N 1-2 of lot 9, B 1 N, R
12 East. Eastern Add.

Nos. 606 and 610 E. Ann st. L.ot
9 and 10 Assessors P.at No. 8.

South Thayer .

No. 107. The S 57 ft. of lot 1,
B1S, R 11 E. Eastern Add.

Oakland Ave.

Driveway No. 702 & 706. Lot 13
and the E 44 ft. of lot 14, B 7T S,
R 10 E Alteration Ann Arbor Land
Co.’s Adad.

No 715 geveral blocks. The S 1-2
of lot 3 B 7S, R 11 E. Altera*tion
Ann Arbor L.and Co’s Add.

H. M. SLAUSON,

BENJ. H. GRAF,

WM. L. HENDERSON,

C. C. FREEMAN,

THORNTON E. WARE,
Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report which was adopted by tol-
low ng vote: Yeas, Ald. S’ausor,
Graf, Henderson, Lucas Donnelly,




134 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924

Moore, Ware. White, Freeman,
Noiris, 10 Nays, none,

Ald. Slauson presented commu-
nication from property owners at
926-930 and 1000 PPackard-st. rela-
tive to their sidewalk and reported
that walks were very good but be-
low grade.

Moved hy Ald. Slauson, that City
pay one half of construction of new
wa' ks at 926 930 and 1000 Pack-
ard-st.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Hend.1son Lu-
cas, Donnelly, Moore, Ware White,
Freeman, Norris, 10. Nays, none.

street Lighting Report

To the Honorable, the Common

Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Lighting Committee re-
spectfully recommends that 250
Watt light be placed at corner of
Austin-av. and Oak Lane.

That a 150 Watt light be placed
in alley off of Ashley-st. East, be-
tween Liberty-st. and Washington-
st.

Respectfully submitted,
BENJ. H. GRAF,
ALFRED H. WHITE,

Lighting Committee.

Ald Graf moved the adoption of

repoit which was adopted by fol-

lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson
Graf, Henderson, Lucas, Donnelly,
Moore, Ware. White, Freeman,
Norris, 10. Nays, none.

Bond Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Bond Committee has had
the following bonds under con-
s.deration and respectfully recom-
mends their approval:

Druggist Bond
L. O. Cushing, principal: Herbert

W. Crppen, Charles 1.. Brooks.
sureties.
Plumber’s Bond
J. L. Burns, principal; New

Amsterdam Casualty Co., surety.
Respectfully submitted.
BENZ H. GRAF,
E. E. LUCAS,
CHRIS. T. DONNELLY,
Bond Committee,
Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Graf Henderson, Lucas, Donnelly,
Moore, Ware, White Freeman,
Norris, 10 Nays, none.

By Ald. Moore:

Resolved, that the Mayor and
City Clerk be authorized to sign
and execute deed to Hanover Square
property (subject to change in
street (orner by city engineer) in
exchange for Mack School proper-
ty without restiictions on the Com-
mon Council, upon presentation of
deed by School Board to said prop-
erty in form to be approved by the
City Attorney..

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf Henderson, Lu-
cas, Donnelly, Moore, Ware, White,
Frecman, Norris, 10. Nays none.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that the
question of owneiship to property
on east side of Ma‘n-st. and north
of Madison-st. be referred to Ci'y
Attorney to report at next meet-
ing. Adopted.

Officers Reports
Treasurer’s Report
Month ending July 31, 1924
City Funds
Receints
Contingent: Approp.,
$84.000; supples and
repairs, $797 84; fces
on tax's collected.
$691 31; ¢!y scales,
$28 90; pedlers lic,
$44.00; pool lic., $6.00;
dray lic, $8.00; plumb-

ers lic.. $2.00;,. dr'v-

ers lic., $21.00; dog

l.e.,, $142.50; milk lic.,

$33.00 . ........... $ 85774 58
Cemetery: Aprpron.

$800 00; care o’  lots,

$26 00: burial perm'ts

ST00 o snssmgim.. i $ 833.00
Fire Dept. . cice:iwes $ 60766.32
Police: Approp. §$29.-

500.00; city fincs,

$365; c'ty fees, $57.80 § 29,922.80
Poor: Approp., $1.700.00

upke-p at County

farm, $1500 . ..... $ 1,715.00
Street: Approp., $87,-

10000; treating

streets, $83.88; street

brooms, $5.12; caleci-

um chloride. $1.75..% 87,190.75
FPark: Approp., $18,-

065.70; bathinsg

$400.00; shrub, $7.00;

miscellaneous, $1.75 .$ 18,474.45
Street Lfght: Approp..$ 24,000.00
Bridge, culvert and

crosswalk: Approp. .$ 40,000.00
Water Works General

Fund: Approp, $29,-

000.00; recd fr mgr

T



eaall

LR

L

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924 155
of D-pt. $16,868.567..% 45,868.567 Overdrawn— ’
Water Dep't Sinking Sidewalk Bu'lding . ..$ 353.23
Fund: Rec’d mgr. of Uncollected City Tax .. 326,306.91
Dep’t. ... ... $ 2.,500.00 Delinquent Tax . ..... 46,095.54
Water — (Hydrant,
Rental, etc.); Appro- Totals & s mwsme e s o $372,755.68
PRIELoN,. & sszasmmsmy $ 4,146.00 Warrants Outstanding—
Uncollected City Tax: Contingent . ......... $ 335.49
taxes collecteq ....$124508.12 Fir: Dept. . .......... 3.00
Eroadway Bridge: Ap- Police . ............ 168.75
propriation . ....... $ 5,074.00 Street . .............. 207.12
—  Park & ssssmrsmswmeies 111.00
Totals ; .scsesscsmvenms $530,774.02 Bridge, Culvert and
Overdrawn, Jul 1, 1924 § 12,279.32 Crosswalk . ....... 3.658 36
————————— Water Works General
$518.494 70 Fund . ............ 94 01
Warrants paid, $55.- Sewer Funds
436 19: budget $443,- Disbursements—

36781 . ... $498,804.00

On hand, Aug. 1, 1924.§ 19.690.70

Disbursem nts—

Contingent . ......... $ 11,122.33
Cemetery . .......... 97.75
Fre Dep’'t . .......... 3,094.02
Police . . ............. 2,941.43
Poor . ... ... .. 103.40
Street . . .ic e se s s 9.895.82
Park  wscwrwuss asm s 3.245.52
Street L'ght . ........ 1,920.95
Bridge Culvert and

Crosswalk . ........ 5,330.25
Water Works General

PiaAd . ..owsisisass 17,355.88
Water — (Hydrant,

Rental, ete.) ....... 328 84

Uncollected City Tax.. 443,367 81

Totals .

.............. $498,804.00
On Hand—
Contingent . ......... $ 83,458.91
Cemetery . ... ..... 1,822.91
F're Dent. . c.iccevins b8,988.89
"Police . ... . 30.244 27
Poor . ... 1.519.79
Street . ... .. ... ..., 69.823.17
Parll . (oisweimag@mams 10,205.19
Street I.ight . ........ 22.370.74

Bridge. Culvert and

"Crosswalk . ....... 56,215.02
Water Works Gen-ral

Fund . ............ 8,.350.69
Special Water Works

(Complet'on) ; 6,006.02
Water Dep't Sing ng

Fund : sweveosesems 16,405.15
Water — Hydrant,

Rental, etc) . ...... 12.036.63
Rroadway Bridge appr 5,074.00
Comfort Station 9.925.00
TotElS : wiswsimacsmesme $392,446.38

$372,755 68

On hand Aug. 1, 1924..5 19.690.70

I.abor Account—
Sewer Dist. No. 136....% 228.42

Sewer Dist. No 137.... 4,660 99
Sewer Dist. No, 139.... 504.99
On Hand—

Labor Account—

Sewer Dist. No, 89....% 177.60
Sewer D.st. No. 91.... 80.97
Seweyr Digt, No. 92.... 98.92
Sewer Dist. No. 95.... 312.29
Sewear Dist. No. 96.... 247.01
Sewer D'st No 98. ... 63 60
Sewer D:.st. No. 99.... 40.75
Sewer Dist. No. 100.... 33.00
Sewer Dist. No. 101.... 206.78
Sewer Dist. No. 103.... 157.20
Sewer Dist. No. 104.... 37T 15
Sewer Dist No 107.... 42 93
Sewer D'st. No, 108.... 19.63
Sewer Dist. No. 109.... 28.01
Szwer D’st. No. 110.... 200.80
Sewer Dist. No. 111.... 446.15
Sewer Dis'. No. 112.... 631.15
Sewer Dist No 113.... 13.68
Sewer D'st. No. 114.. .. 118.93
Sewer Dist. No. 115.... 138.04
Sewer Dist. No. 116.... 55.24
Sewer Dist. No. 117.... 96 24
Sewer Dist No 1158.... 204,08
Sewer Dist. No 119.... 924,17
Scw-r Dist. No. 121.. .. 97.40
Sewer D'st. No. 122.... 621.08
Sewer D st. No. 123.... 57.74
Sewer Dist. No. 124.. .. 112.94
Sewer Dist No 125.... T10.16

Sewer Dist. No. 126. ... 420 69

Sewer Dist. No. 127.... 77.02
Sewer Dist. No. 129.... 88.54
Sewer D'st. No. 130.. .. 139.34

Sewer Dist. No. 132.... 1,229.15

S=wer Dist No 133.... 80.41
Sewer Dist. No. 134.... 71 34
Sewer Dist. No. 135.... 60.41
Sewer Dist. No. 136.. .. 1.068.87
Overdrawn—

Labor Account—

Sewer Dist, No. 90....§% 302.82
S=wer Dist. No. 93.,.. 293.15



136

105..
106. .
120..
128..
131,

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

Sewer Dist.
Sewer D st.
Sewer D.st
Sewer Dist,
Sewer Dist. i
Sewer Dist. No. 137....
Sewer Dist. No. 139..
Warrantg Outstandmg—-—
Labor Account—

Sewer D'st. No. 138....%
Sewer Dist. No 139....
Tax Account—

Recz2ipts—

Sewer Dist. No. 88 Ap-
prop., $435.75; taxes
collected, $26.73....%

Sewer Dist. No. 89: Ap-
Yo D7) 0 Pt B A e TS % 3

Sewer Dist. No. 90: Ap-
PEOD e e e s e et

Sewer Dist. No 91: Ap-
T en o et Rl e et e

Sewer Dist, No, 92: Ap-
| 58 1) 0 YT R W e W

Sewer Dist. No. 94: Apn-
[0 o 0] 6 1 e O e A T

Sewer Dist No. 95, Ap-
DO - & s

Szwer Dist. No 96: Ap-
prop., $176.18; taxes

collected, $69. 90 i
Sewer Dist. No. 97: Ap-
prop., $152.20; taxes
collected. $81.61 ....
Sewer Dist. No. 98: Ap-
PEOEE S St e
Sewer Dist No. 99: Ap-
prop., $84.52; taxes
collected, $67.89 . ...
Sewer D'st. No. 100: Ap-
prop., $15.89; taxes
collzcted, $37.89

Sewer D.st. No. 101: Ap-
prop., $82.75; taxes
collected, $125.88 ..

Sewer Dist. No, 102: Ap-
BrOD. o e T D

Sewer Dist.
prop.

Sewer Dist.
PrOPL il b e e

Sewer Dist. No. 105: Ap-
prop, $67.45; taxes
collected, $170.55 ...

Sewer Dist. No. 106:Ap-
prop., .

Sawer Dist. No. 107: Ap-
prop., $12.38; taxes
collected, $58.85 ....

Sewer Dist, No. 108: Ap-
prop.. .

Sewer Dist. No 109: Ap-
prop. .

Sewer Dist. No. 110: Ap-
prop., $74.98; taxes

...........

26

771,
177.
429.
6,655.

504

5,621,
27.

87
53
73
22
57
69
99

32
00

462.48

249.
154.
148.

79

560.
113.

246.

233.
40.

208

18.
44.
133.

il
10.
3.

76
14
03

.94

17
31

08

81
79

41

3.78

63
60
79

45

.00
.52

23
99
29

COMMON COUNCIL—ANGULT 18, 1924
93.

collected, $32.00 ...
Sewer Dist. No. 111: Ap-
prop., $116.66; taxes
collected, $40 90 ....
Sewer Dist, No. 112 Ap-
prop. .
Sewer Dst. No. 113: Ap-
prop., .
Sewer Dist. No. 114: Ap-
prop. .
Sewer Dist. No, 115: Ap-
prop., $93 84; taxes
collected, $258.46 ...
Sewer Dist. No. 116: Ap-
prop. .
Sewer D.st. No, 117: Ap-
prop. .
Sewer Dist. No. 118: Ap-
prop., $212.08; taxes
collect=d, $26.86 ...
Sewer Dist No. 119: Ap-
prop, $869.42; taxes
collected, $580 71 ...
Sewer Dist. No. 120: Ap-

............

...........

............

prop.. $295.80; tiaxes
collected $27.57 ...
Sewer D'st. No 121: Ap-
DGR . o b
Sewer D:.st. No. 122: Ap-
prop., $94 70; taxes

collected, $149.49 ...
Sewer Dist No. 123: Ap-
prop., $66.10; taxes
collected, $33.54
Sewer Dist. No 124:
prop., $166.13;
collected, $28.04
Sewer Dist. No. 125: Ap-
prop., $469.63; taxes
collected, $440.38 ...
Sewer Dist No. 126: Ap-
prop., $233.30; taxes
collected, $558.51 ...
Sz=wer Dist. No. 127: Ap-
prop., $60.72; taxes
collected. $40.44 . ..
Sewer D'st. No. 128. Ap-
prop., $60.00; taxes
collected, $31.44 . ..
Sewer Dist No. 129: Ap-
prop., $130 18; taxes
collected, $88.87 . ..
Sewer D:ist. No. 130: Ap-
prop., $148.00; taxes
. collected, $133.61 . ..
Sewer Dist. No. 131: Ap-
prop., $23.34; taxes
collected, $32.40 . ..
Sewer Dist No 132: Ap-

AD-
taxes

DEOR . i s -
Sewer Dist. No. 133: Ap-
prop., $61.32; taxes

collected, $30.01 . ..
Sewer Dist. No. 134: Ap-
prop.

............

106.98

157.56
150.72
17.38
34.46

352.30
14 57
16.41

238 94

450.13

323.37
174.00

244.19

99.64

194.17

910.01

791 81

101.16

91.44

219.05

281.61

55.74
144.33

91.33
18.13



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924 137

Sewer Dist.No. 135: Ap- Sewer Dist. No. 92.... 45.59

PLOD, &  swocwmsmes s 15 80 Sewer Dist. No, 95.... 72.35

. Sewer Dist No. 136: Ap- Sewer Dist. No. 111.... 1,025 80
noo ProP. o cev e o snns 44.34 Sewer Dist No. 112.... 62.74
. ——— — Sewer Dist. No. 117.... 9.61

i Totals . ............. $ 9.564.77 e e
On Hand, Jul. 1, 1924_..§% 7,303.95 Totals . ............. $ 10,835.56

_— Paving Fund
$ 16,868.72 Labor Account—
Warrants paid . ..... $ 5,394.40 Disbursements—
— Paving Dist. No. 56....% 27,329.39
On hand Aug. 1, 1924..% 11,474.32 Labor Account—

Tax Accoun:— On Hand—
| On Hand— Pav:ng Dist. No. 48....% 1,327.45
] Sewer Dist. No 90....% 190.18 Faving Dist. No 49.... 2,930.99
S:-wer Dist. No 91.... 92.48 Paving Dist. No. 50.... 4,109.18
Sewer Dst. No. 93.... 306.24 Paving Dist No. 52.... 366.45
oy Sewer Dist. No. 94.... 289.83 Paving Dist. No. 53.... 2,410.28
Sewer D'st. No. 96.... 33.42 Paving Dist. No. 54....  2,309.73
Sewer D st. No. 97.... 574.55 Labor Account—
13 fewer Dist No. 98.... 153.95 Overdrawn—
' Sewer Dist No. 99.... 86.75 Paving Dist. No. 51....§  645.49
S:wer Dist. No. 100.... 162.53 Paving D'st No. 55.... 1.173.29
1y cewer Dist. No. 101.... 754.78 Paving Dist. No. 56.... 34,758.05
| | Sewer Dist. No. 102.... 397.31 Tax Account—
1 Sew:r D’'st. No. 103.... 545 85 Rectipts—
Sewer Dist. No 104.... 16.54 Taving Dist. No 20: Ap-
Sewer D'st. No 105.... 427.25  Prop. . ...l 3 336.59
i Sewer Dist No. 106.... 408.14 T'aving D'st. No. 27: Ap-
. cewer Dist No. 107.... 272.63  DPILOD. . ........... . £00.89
Sewer Dist. No. 108.... 250.83 Paving Dist. No. 28: Ap-
041 Sewer D’'st. No. 109.... 376.49 _ DProp. . ............ 1.836.61
' Sewrr Dist No 110.... 45.33 Paving Dist. No 29: Ap-
Sewer Dist No. 113.... 19.03  Drop. . ..., 1.515.32
T Sewer Dis'. No. 114.... 376.70 Paving D'st. No 30: Ap-
u S wer D'st. No. 115.... 47414  prop, $790.01; taxes B
Cower D'st. No. 116. ... 2.72 collected, $64.74 . .. 854.75
Sewer D’'st. No. 118.... 183.90 Paving Dist. No. 32: Ap-
i Qewer Diet. No 119.... 1.622.41 prop.. $232.53. taxes
' Sewer D'st. No 120.... 428.35 collected, $48.27 . .. 280.80
_ Sewer Dst. No. 121.... 174 00 Paving D'st No. 33: Ap-
14 Sewer Dist No. 122.... 24419 prop., $1,415.84; taxes
Scwer Dist. No. 123.... 99.64 collected, $139.97 . .. 1,555.81
‘ Sewer Dist. No. 124.... 194.17 Paving D'st. No 34 An-
1) Sewer Dist No. 125.... 910.01  prop.. $1,196 62 taxes
Sew-r Dist No. 126.... 1.139.16 collected, $147.74 ... 1 344.36
Sewer D'st No. 127.... 101.16 Pav ng D'st. No. 35: Ap-
4 Sfewer Dist. No. 128.... 211.57 ProP. v e 464.98
Sewer D'st. No. 129.... 219.05 Paving Dist. No 36: Ap-
Sewer Dist. No. 130.... 281.61 pron., $1,444.20G; taxes
i Sfewer Dist No. 131.... 306.70 collected, $22638 ... 1,670 58
- Sewer Dist. No 132.... 144.30 Paving Dist. No. 28: Ap-
\ Sewer D'st. No 133.... 91.33  prop. . ..., 1,102.62
il Sewer Dist. No. 134.... 18.13 Paving D’'st. No. 39: Ap-
fewer Dist. No. 1356.... 15.80 prop., $2,785.43; taxes
S:wer Dis". No. 136.... 44 34 collected, $113.41 ... 2,898.84
1 ———— TPaving D’'st No. 40: Ap-
Totals « .cosmssmsesasmn $ 22.309.88 prop.. $1,513 88: taxes )
i $ 10,835 56 collected, $24% 40 ... 1,762.28
—— T’avirg Dist No. 41: Ap-
On hand Aug. 1, 1924..% 11,474 32 prop. $695.52: taxes
K Tax Account— co lected, $69.56 .... 765 08
Overdrawn— ]-’av"-ng Dist. No. 42: Ap-
1! Sewer D'st. No. 88.... 325.12 n-op., $473 25; taxcs
Sewer Dist. No. 89.... 138.78 collected, $88 50 561.75



138 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924

Paving D.st, No. 43: Ap-

prop.. 81,202 9%, taxes

collected, $202.15 . 1,505.13
Paving Dist No. 44: Ap-

prop., $1.689.37; taxes

collected, 3385 00 . 2,074.46
Paving Dist., No. 47:

taxeg collccted . 121.69
’av.ng Dist. No. 18: Ap-

prp., $2.236.46; taxes

collected, $401.66 2,638.12
PPaving Dist. No. 49: Ap-

prop., $2.368.45; taxes

collected, $844.64 3,213.09
Paving D'st No. 50: Ap-

prop, $1,357.91; taxes

collected, $461.63 .. 1.819.54
Paving Dist. No. 51: Ap-

prop., $75.09; taxcs

collec‘ed, $53.36 . 128..45
PPaving Dist. No. 52: Ap-

prop., $1.039 43; taxes

collected, $936.84 . 1.976 27
Paving D’'st. No. 53: Ap-

prop., $3,138.91; taxes

collected, $888.34 ... 4,027.256
PPaving Dist, No. 54 Ap-

prop., $2,079.84; tax:s

collected, $732.08 .. 2,811 92
PPaving D:st. No. 55: Ap-

prop, $1.807.52: taxeg

collected. $797.38 2,604.90
Gn Hand Jul. 1, 1924..% 40,473.08

6,933.11
47,406.15%

Warrants paid . ...... 27,329.39
On hand Aug. 1, 1924..3% 20,076.80
Tax Account—
On Hand—
PPaving Dist. No 32....5 211.32
avng Dist. No. 33.... 1.077 70
T"aving D'st. No. 34.... 758.84
Paving D'st. No. 35.... 302.32
IPaving Dist. No. 36.... 1,368.15
Paving Dist. No 38.... 1,659.69
Paving Dist No. 40.... 3.129.49
Paving Dist. No. 41.... 328.52
Paving Dist. No, 42.... 716.68
Paing Dist. No. 43.... 4.301.90
Paving Dist. No 44.... 5,371.22
Paving Dist. No. 45.... 1008.05
Pav'ng D'st. No. 46.. .. 614.59
Paving Dist -No. 47.... 924.27
Paving Dist. No. 48.... 4,284.36
Paving Dist. No 49.... 4.481.99
Paving Dist. No 50.... 704.07
Paving Dist. No. 51.... 660.48
Paving Dist. No. 52.... 5.040.51
Paving Dist No. 53.... 6,273.49
Paving Dist. No. 54.... 2,8 192
Paving Dist. No. 55.... 3,665 74
TPotdle & =simemgpearwes $ 63,063.38

42,992.58

On hand Aug. 1, 1924..% 20,076.80
Tax Account—

Oerdrawn—

Paving D st. No. 27....% 600 00
Pav'ng Dist, No. 28.... 1834.00
Paving Dist No. 29. 1,499.50
Paving Dist No. 30.... 960.74
Fav ng Dist. No. 37.... 156.99
Paving Dist. No. 39.... 1,362.52
Totals . ............. $ 42.992.58

Curp and Gutter Fund
Labor Account—
Disbursements—

Curb-Gutter No. 62....% 4,658.40
Curb-Gutter No. 63.... 2,133.88
Curb-Gutter No. 65.... 55.59
Curb-Gutter No. 68.... 1,793 60
Curb-Gutter No 70.... 257.66
On Hand—

Curb-Gu ter No. 24....% 127.74
Curb-Gutter No 26.... 297.08
Curb-Gutter No. 27.... 616.48
Curb-Gutter No. 28.... 199.27
Curb-Gutter No. 38.... 1,001.80
Curb-Gutter No. 39.... 687.80
Curh-Gutter No. 41.... 2 65.98
Curb-Gutter No. 44.... 156.41
Curb-Gutter No 48.... 271.41
Curb-Gutt:r No. 49.... 68.54
Curb-Gut er No 50.... 258.15
Curb-Gutter No. 51.... 56.16
Curb-Gutter No. 52.... 59.01
Curb-Gutter No. 53.... 40.37
Curb-Gutter No. 54.... 42.78
Curb-Gutter No. 55.... 53.95
Curb-Gutter No. 56.... 434 56
Curh-Gutter No 57.... 162.08
Curb-Gutter No. 58.... 133.35
Curb-Gutter No 59.... 106.99
Curb-Gu ter No. 60.... 137.95
Curb-Gutter No. 61. 94.90
‘Overdrawn—

Curb-Gutter No. 25....% 635 80
Curb-Gutter No. 29.... 1,218.05
Curbh-Gutter No. 30.... 1,051.45
Curb-Gutt>r No. 31.... 1,013.98
Curb-Gutter No 32.... 2.006.75
Curk-Gutter No. 33.... 1.007.55
Curb-Gutter No 34.... 2,112.80
Curb-Gut‘er No. 35.... 780.84
Curh-Gutter No. 36.... 986.45
Curb-Gutter No. 37.... 1,014.90
Curb-Gutter No. 40.... 1,292.85
Curb-Gutter No. 42.... 633.00
C'urb-Gutter No. 43.... 1.395.30
Curb-Gutter No. 45.... 1,096.98
Curb-Gutter No. 46.... 1,195 10
Curb-Gutter No. 47.... 1,113.50
Curb-Gutter No. 62.... 4,658.40
Curb-Gutter No. 63.... 2,133.88
Curb-Gutter No, 65.... 516.14
Curb-Gutter No. 68.... 1,813.60
Curb-Gutter No. 69.. 395.30


http://63.06J.38

000
fl ]
K

07
;Hﬂ

L&

i

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924

Curb-Gutter No, 70....

Receipts—

Curb-Gutter No. 2: Ap-
prop. $133.96; taxes
collected, $15.59....%

Curb-Gutter No. 3: Ap-
prop., $188.87; taxes
collected, $21.90 ....

Curb-Guiter No. 4: Ap-
prop., .

Curb-Gutter No. 5: Ap-
prop., $257 47; taxes
collected, $48.69

Curb-Gutter No. 6: Ap-
prop., .

Curb-Gutter No. 7: Ap-
pron., .

Curb-Gutt=r No.
prop., $185.24;
collected, $10.74 . 4

Curb-Gutter No. 9: Ap-
prop, $138.90; taxes
collected, $27.08 . ..

Curb-Gutter No 10: Ap-
prop., .

Curb-Gutter No. 11: Ap-
prop., .

Curb-Guiter No. 12: Ap-
prop., $770.17; taxes
collectcd, $41.60

Curb-Gutter No. 13: Ap-
prop.. $225.91; taxes
collected, $11 97 . ..

Curb-Gutter No. 14: Ap-
prop, $109 41; tax:s
collzcted, $30.60 e

Curb-Gutter No. 15: Ap-
prop., $508 73; taxes
collected, $36.37 . ..

Curb-Gutter No. 16: Ap-
prop, $768.47; taxes
collected, %92.48 . ..

Curb-Gutter No. 17: Ap-
prop, $279.06; t{axes
collected, $6.75 . ...

Curb-Gutter No. 18: Ap-
prop. .

Curb-Gutter No. 19: Ap-
LB I DA A e G MR

Curb-Gutter No. 20: Ap-
prop., $377.93: taxes
collected, $7.31 . ...

Curb-Gutter No. 21: Ap-
prop. .

Curb-Guttzr No 22: Ap-
prop, $712.37: taxes
collected, $28.29 . ..

Curb-Gutter No. 23: Ap-
prop, $175.44: taxes
collected, $8.45 . ...

Curb-Gut er No. 24: Ap-
prop.. $229.16: taxes
collected, $88.57 . ..

Curb-Gutter No. 25: Ap-
prop., $98 48; taxes

oooooooooooo

------------

...........

............

3,242.49

149.55

210.77
309.96

306.16
157.09
401.48

195.98

165.98
222.76
381.96

811.77

237.88
140.01
545.10
§60.95

285 81
142.01

194.36

385.24
166.41

740.66
183.89

317.73

collected, $60.20 . ..
Curb-Gutter No. 26: Ap-
prop., $580.38; taxes
collected, $33.256 ....
Curb-Gutt-r No. 27: Ap-
prop., $1,030.09; taxes
collected, $24.63 =
Curb-Gutter No. 28: Ap-
prop., $366.54; taxes
collected, $91 96 . .
Curb-Gutier No 29: Ap-
prop., $197.21; taxes
collected, $56.49 . ..
Curb-Gutter No. 30: Ap-
prop., $156.95; taxes
collected, $13.80
Curb-Gutter No, 31: Ap-
pron., $147.87; taxes
collected, $12.65 .

Curb-Guttzr No. 32: Ap-
prop, $297 63; taxes
collected, $124.20 ..

Curb-Gutter No. 33: Ap-
prop., $148 49; taxes
collected, $39.11 . ..

Curb-Gut er No. 34: Ap-
prop., $298.48; taxes
collected, $36.01 ..

Curb-Gutter No, 35: Ap-
nrop., $119.42; taxes
collected, $14 63 . .

Curb-Gutter No. 36: Ap-
prop., $143.43; taxes
collected, $18 96 ..

Curb-Guttzr No. 37: Ap-
prop., $157.76; taxes
collected, $11.14 . .

Curb- Gutter No. 38: Ap-
prop., $1.642 47; taxes
collected, $28.74 . ..

Curb-Gut er No 39: Ap-
prop., $901.95: taxes
collected, $71.70

Curb-Gutter No 40: Ap-
prop., $185.68: taxes
collected, $42.87 . .

Curb-Gutter No 41:Ap-
prop.., $294 33; taxes
collected, $40.47

Curb-Gutt-r No. 42: Ap-

PROD. - vt e
Curb- Gutter No. 43: Ap-
prop.. $234.59: taxes

collected, $23.96 . ..
Curb-Gutter No. 44: Ap-
prop.. $341.19; taxes
collecied, $61.04 . .
Curb-Gutter No 45: Ap-
prop., $165 85: taxes
collected, $34.53 . .
Curb-Gutter No 46: Ap-
prop.. $180.62; taxes
collected, $36.12 , .
Curb-Gutter No. 47: Ap-
prop.

139
158 68

613.63

1,054.72

458.50

253.70

170.75

160.52

421.83

187.60

334.49

134 05

162.39

168.90

1.671 21

982.65

228.55

334 80

90 05

(o]
ot
oo
o
1]

402.23

200.38

216.74
193.21




140
Curb-Gutter No. 48: Ap-
prop., $710.03; taxes
collzcteg $24.62 . .
Curb-Gutter No 49: Ap-
prop., $301.72; taxes
collected, $45.38
Curb-Gutter No. 50: Ap-
prop., $538.92; taxes
collected, $271.71
Curb-Gutter No. 51: Ap-
prop., $97.86; taxcs

collected. $28.48 . .
Curb-Gutter No. 52: Ap-

prop., $177 95; taxes
collected, $74.65 .
Curb-Guttcr No. 53: ADp-
prop., $113.42; taxes
collected, $38.27 .
Curb-Gutter No. 54: Ap-
prop., $91.08; taxes

collect-d, $85.86
Curb-Gutter No. 55: Ap-
prop., $102.21; taxes
collected, $7.38 . ...
Curb-Gu.ter No. 56: Ap-
prop., $1,011.41; taxes
collected, $398 ?9 ;
Curb-Gutter No. 57: Ap-
prop., $369 69; taxes
collected. $6.35 . .
Curb-Gutter No. 58: Ap-
prop., $116.91; taxes
collected. $12S.31 .o
Curb-Gutter No. 59: Ap-
prop., $266.29; taxes
collected, $163 42 . ..
Curb-Gutter No. 60: Ap-
prop, $171.94; taxes
collected, $14.42 .
Curb-Gut'er No. 61: Ap-
prop.. $242.65; taxcs
collected, $118.85

Totals
Overdrawn

Warrants pa:id

On hand Aug.
On Hand—

1, 1924.

Curb-Gutter No 2
Curb-Gutter No 3
Curb-Gutter No. 4....
Curb-Guttsr No. 5....
Curb-Gutter No. 6
Curb-Gutter No. 7
Curb-Gutter No. 8
Curb-Gutter No. 9..
Curb-Gutter No. 10..
Curb-Gutter No 11..
Curb-Gutter No 12..
Curb-Gutter No. 13..
Curb-Gutter No. 14..
Curb-Gutter No. 15.

725

347

810.

126.

151.

176.

109.

1,410.

376.

245.

429.

186.

361

$ 22,081,
875.

.$ 12,306.

195.
269.
192,
3561.
216.
174.
233.
199.
433.
768.
1,446.
305.

201.
1.013.

.65

10

63

34

.60

94

59

20

04

22

71

36

.50

21
80

21,205.41

8.899.

13
28

29

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924

Curb-Gutter No. 16.. 1,385.61
Curb-Gutter No. 17.. 609.95
Curb-Gutter No. 18.. 172.08
Curb-Gutier No. 19. 344 20
Curb-Gutter No. 20 636 84
Curb-Gutter No. 21. 283.26
Curh-Gutter No. 22.. 1,417.24
Curb-Gutter No. 23.. 243.11
Curb-Gutter No. 24.. 317.73
Curb-Gutter No. 25. 350.72
Curb-Gutter No. 26. 923 96
Curbh-Gutter No. 27. 2:122 95
Curb-Gut.er No. 28.. 458.50
Curb-Gutter No. 29.. 722.34
"Curb-Gutter No. 30 788.71
Curb-Gutter No. 31. 689.51
Curb-Gutter No. 32.. 1,246 55
Curb-Gutter No. 33.. 650.93
Curb-Gutter No. 34.. 1,212 86
Curb-Gutter No. 35. 423 38
Curb-Guttzr No. 36. 578.70
Curb-Gutter No. 37 617.8Y
Curb-Gut er No. 38. 2.864.31
Curb-Gutter No. 39. 1,761.05
Curb-Gutter No. 40. 603.53
Curb-Gutt:r No. 41.. 578 94
Curb-Gutter No 12. 402.83
Curb-Gutter No 43 876.98
Curb-Gutter No. 44 419.88
Curb-Gutter No. 45 656.07
Curb-Gutter No. 46 645 48
Curb-Gut.er No. 47.. 671.78
Curb-Gutter No. 48.. 1,129.68
Curb-Gutter No, 49. 497.16
Curb-Gutter No. 50. 880.21
Curb-Gutter No 51.. 126.34
Curb-Gutter No 52. 273.79
Curb-Gutter No. 53. 151.69
Curb-Gutter No. 5H4.. 176 94
Curb-Gutter No. b55. 145.15
Curb-Gutter No. 56.. 1635.20
Curb-Gut er No. H7.. 376 04
Curb-Gutter No. 58. 245.22
Curbh-Gutter No. 59. 483.95
Curb-Gutter No 60 186.36
Curb-Gutt.r No 61 361.50
Totals . ............. $ 43,621.39
Overdrawn . ......... 31,315.11
On Hand Aug. 1, 1924..% 13.306.28

Farmers and Mechanics Bank

Ann Arbor, Michigan
August 12th, 1924

This is to cert’'y that Ross
Granger. Treasurer of the C'ty of
Ann Arbor, had on deposit n this

bank at the close of business July
31st, the sum of fifty six thousand
one hundred thirty six and twentyv
one - hundredths ($56,136.20) dol-
lars.
(Signed) Fr:d T. Stowe,
Cashier.



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924

Recap tulation
ity Funds on hand..$ 19,690.70

Sewer Funds on Hand. 11,474.32
Pavement Funds on

[ breyings 050 SRRt SR S S +20,076.80
Curb and Gutter Funds

R o L i ISR S 12.306.28

On Hand Aug. 1, 1924..% 63.548 10
Farmers & Mechanics

Bank Balance ...... $ 56,136.20
Cash and Checks :n

e [ e AR R i e 7.411 90

On Hand Aug. 1, 1924..% 63,5648 10

ROSS GRANGER,
C.ty Treasurer.
City Eng:ncer’s Report
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Gentlemen:

I submit the following report of
expenditures for work done under
my direction dur:ng the month of

July, 1924,
Name Amount
Engineering & Clerical
Geo. H Sandenburgh ... $ 300.00
HE R SeeviM . i, 187.88
N S MeaNdain o 175.00
Wm. F. Niethamer ... 132.80
Julius Liohtke ... cieoee. 80 41
CGlaya M. Wast o 105.00
K. W, Bonnell ... .o .. 98.00
7 e B o U el Sl R N LA/ 98.00
P 1 VA W £ s L S BB Rt & il 76.80
Freder ck Arnet ... 75.20
W O Nedil e - e AR 56.00
Ged. E. Hodging ......ccccccco...... 38.40
E. D. Rentsehler ............. 38.10
Wm. J. Chambers ... 21.36
A M Shopder ol 16 00
YMon Christansen .ol & 12.00
Joseph A. Barkovich ... 10.00
$1.520.95
Chargeable to Amount
I Aecanilsy ol $  13.29
o Bocords 8 T 46 52
3 Correspondence ............ 12.20
4. Reports, monthly ... .19 61
5. Council, Board meet-
TRES e f s 39.13
6. Inspection plumbing,
aving  tile il 6.97
8. Information to the
pablie, .. i s 53.70
22. S'dewalk grades ............ 171 15

24. Street lines and grades 61.09
66. Directing work for De-

partment ...
67. Oil'ng & treating road-

101.10

141
A o TR 26.70
1567. Housing Code .............. 27.32
304. Broadway curb and
{0 1, o N RO e o e 219.97
305. Eighth St. curb and
ShLEer sl s cteda s 3.65
309. Comfort Stations 4.56
310. S. Main St. Pavement 65.68
321. Broadway & Moore &
Cedar St. storm
SEWER o R 5.05
323. W. Washington, T7th,
storm sewer ... 57.98
334. Devenshire, Melrose,
Tuomy Rd. Sanitary
L ER7 20 & Sl SO0 S G At e 5T7.77
335. Zoninz Ordinance ... 19.35
345. Fairview Hgts sanitary
SERWIEE e 3.03
349. Sco twood sanitary
i ) R S 203.91
304. Spring St. curb and
IS 2 o e U e 0 213.10
373. Baldwin Ave. sanitary
s 24.39
383. Spring St. storm sewer 6 04
384. Hoover Ave. Wilder
]l T A e S e -2.00
386. Alley B2SR5HE Pave-
T D15 10 L I s b 8.80
387. Mt Vernon Ave. Sani-
tary Sewer ................ 2.02
391. Thompson St. Pave-
11 1 1 A R R SR 7 39.81
394. Thompson St. Storm
A ) RS U E L SRR 3.04
395 Alley between L 'ncoln
& Martin from Wells
to ‘Becott ‘Sts. .......... 2.02
$1,520.95
Name Amount
Sawer Work
B ¢ DO (T T (R O e Tt o 43.20
Juans Lobhrke. .00 o T 44,59
HEEE Seovills ool e a0 12.12
H.' D). Renischler ............ 9 00
Geo. E. Hodgins .......cceee..... 2.40
$ 111.31
Chargeable to Amount
10. San. sewer mainten-
GE i St AL, 108.38
11. Storm sewer mainten-
ARCE S | it s 2.93
$ 111.31
Name Amount
Inspection
Wm. J. Chambers .........$ 178.64
1= )07 o [ e S TR S s 150 00
Bobent James . ... it 150.00
Robert Whittaker ................ 103.85




142

E. D. Rentschler ... 71.40
W. L. Rye . 47.11
Wm. Niethamer ... 26.66
3 727.66
Chargeable to Amount
22, S dewalk grades ... 47.60

304. Broadway curb and
gutter ... 135.57

310. So. Main St. pave-
ment . 130.77

323. W. Washington, Tth,

Crest Third St.
Storm Sewer ... 174.04

349. Scottwood, Walling-
ford Sanitary Sewer 40.38

354. Spring St. Curb and
Gutter v 14.43

373. Baldwin Ave. Sanitary
15377 S — 71 40

383. Spring St. Storm
HeWer  ovocccmsimnves 3.85

392. Davis Ave Storm
Sewer i 109.62
$ 727.66
Name Amount
W. S. Darley & Co. .oeeeeeeen. 17 50
Mayer-Schairer Co. ............ 9.20
Municipal Garage ................ 70.95
I. E. Rodgers Co. .....ccccooenes 546 30
Wolf & Colvin ... 2.65
E. M. Wurster .............. 96.98
$ 743.58

Total amount of ex-

penditures for month....$3,103.50
Respectfully Submitted,
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.
Street Commissioner's Report
August 1, 1924
To the Hon. Board of Public
Works,
A. R. Cole, President,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen:

Following is a report of work
done by your Street Department
during the month of July 1924.
Cleaning paved streets ... $ 737.65
Mak ng hrooms for Elgin

Sweeper e
¢ pairing Butler Vacum

SWeePer .o

14 70

$ 176325

Street Grading with grader 343.30
Constructing Crosswalks on
Brooklyn Ave., Ferdon
Rd, Wells St, Norway,

(".‘OMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924

E. University, State St..... 227.00
Constructing Extensions on

Brooklyn Ave. Ferdon RAd.

Wells St., Norway, E.

University, State St. ... 152.65
Repair' ng Pavements ... . 36.00
O'ling Streets ... 163.91
Spreading Calcium Chlor-

ldet seemmeas o 28.58
Graveling Streets ... 368.25
Mow:ng Weeds and Grass 317.75
Scarifying Streets ... 165.75
Grading Forest Ave. ... 108.99
Grading E. Univers'ty Ave. 244.79
Grading Eighth Street ... 176.59
Grading Berkshire Rd. ... 224.12
Gradng Minor St. ... 3.70
Grading Davis Ave. ... 77.86
Grad ng Pontiac St. ... 70.90
Grading H'scock St. ........... 7.00
Grading Broadway ... 22.00
Sidewa k Grading Day St. 52.72
Sidewalk Grading Berk-

shire Rd. ... 224.12
Sidewalk Grading Melrose

Ave., . e 124 56
Sidewa'k Grading Maiden

572 o - O —————— 9.70
S'dewalk Grad'ng Broad-

WA  sweseosmmsmmne 11.80
Sidewalk Grading Wall

S T 37.75
Sidewalk Grading Wood-

lawn & Ingalls ... 12.25
Drawing Cinders on Hoover

Ave. & Pauline Blvd. ... 48.34
Repairing Pavement with

Tania X. C. e, 195.59
Unl!loading Bird's Eye

Gravel e 37.55
Repairing dirt streets ....... 26.06
Clearing Inlets ... ... 1.95
Repairing oil spreader ... 4.50
Scarify:ng & rolling drive-

ways on Campus, chg, to

Univ, of Michigan ....... 9.77
Unloading Cement ... 8:00
Laying Storm Sewer Cor.

No. Main & Depot St. ...... 16 70
Repair Culvert Mosely &

First St. e, 2.70
Repair Green St. ... 2.50
Repair ng Bridge on Henry

Street el 5.50

$4,334.45
Respectfully submitted,
A. J. PAUL,

Street Commiss‘oner.

Reports of City Treasurer Clerk,

Engineer and Street Commissioner

for month of July received and
ordered to take usual course



16538

i
i
1§

i

i

1 ll

1

'

5

i

; COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 18, 1924 143

City Attorney presented ‘“Releases
of Right of Way” from Richard J.
D’Eath and wife, Ann Arbor Play-
makers Inc., Mathilda Tecssmer,
Gottliob and Merie Wallenier. Jos-
eph V. and Margaret A. Donahae,
Christina M. Breed, Andrew and
Mary Rentschler, Minnie B. Striet-
er Mrs, John and Emma A. Cook
and Charles L. Brooks and wife to
City of Ann Arbor to construct and
ma’ntain storm and sanitary sewers
also warranty deed from Richard
J. D'Eath and wife to City.

Moved by Ald, White, that deed
and right of ways be accepted and
City Clerk be authorized to have
same recorded. ‘

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. S'auson, Graf, Henderson, Lu-
cas, Donnelly Moore, Ware, White,
Freeman, Norris 10. Nays, none,

City At'orney presented proposed
agreement from Julia K. Tuomy
re'ative to constructing a san'tary
sewer on Me'tose avenue

Moved by Ald. White, that Mayor
and City Clerk be authorized to
enter n°'o an agreement,

Adopted by follow.ng vote: Yras.
Ald. S'auson Graf, Henderson, Lu-
cas, Donnelly Moore, Ware, White,
Freeman, Norris, 10. Nays, none.

Street Commit.ee

C'ty Engineer certified that th-
petit'on ‘o pave Oak Lane between
Austin-av. and Fair Oaks Paikway
was signed by property owners
owning a majority of the foo*
frontage.

By A'd. Norris:

Resolved that the plans, spec:fi-
cations and ¢stimate of cost of pav-
ing Maynard-s‘. from E. William-
st. to E Jefferson-st. known a:
pavement D'st, No. 61, as approved
by the Board of Publ'c Works Aug
18 1924, and presented to coun
on same date, be and the same are
hereby appioved and the Board of
Public Works is hfreby ordered to
advertise for bids and proceed with
the cons'ruct'on ot sa.d pavement

Resolved further that the con-
struction of said pavement is here-
by deemed and declar:d to be a
necessary public improvement

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Hendelson, Lu-
cas, Donne'ly Moore, Ware, Wh'te,
Freeman Norris, 10. Nays, non-.

Oak Lane Pavement Resolution
Pavement Resolution
By Ald. Norris.
Whereas, this Common Council

hag been applied to in writing by
a majority of the owners of the
lands. which are liable to be as-
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same, praying for
the grading and paving of Oak
Lane between Austin avenue and
Fair Oaks Parkway within the
corporate limits of the City of Ann
Arbor, Mich'gan, and

Whereas, the grad'ng and pav-
ng of that part of Oak Lane street
within the limits aforesaid, is
deemed and declared to be a neces-
sary public improvement; therefore
be it

Resolved, that it is hereby de-
clared to be the purpose of the
Common Counc’l to cause said Oak
Liane street within the limits afore-
said, to be graded and paved under
the Charter and Ordinance of the
City of Ann Arbor, and in pursu-
ance of the prayer of said pet'tion-
ers.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction of
such public improvement shall be
charged, assessed and paid as fol-
lows:

All street and pub’ic alley inter-
sections, and 20 per cent of the re-
maining shall be pa'd by the city,
and the rema’‘nder shal] be assessed
and paid by special assessment
levied and assessed, according to
benefits on and against all the
Jands, tenements and premises ly-
ing on or fronting sa'd Oak Lane
Street within the 1'mits aforesaid.

Resolved. further, that the said
petition, along with th's determina-
tion, he and the same is hereby re-
ferred to the -Board of Public
Works, to report to the <counc’l
with a’l convenient dispatch suit-
able p'ans w'th specifications for
the sa‘d proposed improvement, the
kind and aquality of mater nl to he
used therefor, together with an
estimate of the probable cost and
expense of such public improve-
ment.

Adop‘ed by following vote. Yeas,
Ald. S'auson, Graf, Henderson, Lu-
cas, Donnelly Moore, Ware White
Freeman., Norris, 10. Nays, none.

On motion of Ald. Donnelly coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS.
City Clerk.



http://mater.nl

